RECEIVED
By PSTB at 4:44 pm, Apr 16, 2020

® EA Engineering, Science, and Technology, Inc., PBC
—v . 320 Gold Avenue SW, Suite 1300
— Albuquerque, NM 87102

Phone: 505-224-9013

April 16, 2020

Ms. Susan von Gonten

New Mexico Environment Department
Petroleum Storage Tank Bureau

2905 Rodeo Park Drive East, Building 1
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505

RE: BENZENE PLUME DELINEATION, CONTINGENCY SET-ASIDE FOR SOIL
BORINGS, AND INJECTION TARGET DEPTH DETERMINATION
SANTA FE COUNTY JUDICIAL COMPLEX, SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO
CONTRACT #19-667-3200-0007
FACILITY #: 53763 RELEASE ID #: 4597 WPID #: 4072

Dear Ms. VVon Gonten:

EA Engineering, Science, and Technology, Inc., PBC (EA) is submitting this letter report
documenting completion of field activities associated with benzene plume delineation
(Deliverable ID 4072-4), contingency set-aside for soil borings (Deliverable 1D 4072-5), and
injection target depth determination (Deliverable 1D 4072-13) for the Santa Fe County Judicial
Complex (SFCJC) State Lead Site (the site) located at 327 Montezuma Avenue in Santa Fe, New
Mexico (Figure 1). Field notes documenting activities completed for the above tasks are
included in Attachment 1; photographic documentation of project activities is included in
Attachment 2. Details and results of each of the three tasks are discussed below.

Benzene Plume Delineation

On March 11 and 12, 2020, EA and Cascade Technical Services (Cascade) of Denver, Colorado
completed benzene plume delineation east of the former Capital 66. The purpose of the
delineation was to finalize the injection design for the Capitol 66 plume. Historically,
concentrations of dissolved-phase contaminants of concern (COCSs) in the area have been low,
except for benzene in well CMW-1, the extent of which has not been sufficiently defined to the
northeast, east, or southeast of CMW-1 during previous investigations.

A track-mounted, Geoprobe® 8040DT was used to advance 2.25-inch drive rod to approximately
five feet below the water table at eight locations, designated SB-C66-01 through SB-C66-08
(Figure 2). In each of the soil borings, a 1.5-inch, Schedule 40 (SCH 40) polyvinyl-chloride
(PVC) casing, with a 5-foot 0.010-inch-slot screen section, was temporarily installed in the soil
boring to collect a grab groundwater sample for laboratory analysis. Groundwater samples were
collected in each boring through ¥-inch poly tubing fitted with an inertial valve at the bottom.
New tubing and inertial valves were used to collect samples from each boring. The groundwater
was filtered with a 0.45-micron filter prior to being placed into laboratory-provided sample
containers. The samples were collected so that no headspace was present in the sample vials.
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The samples were placed on ice in an insulated cooler and submitted to Hall Environmental
Analysis Laboratory (HEAL) under chain-of-custody for analysis. The samples were analyzed
for volatile organic compounds (VOCs) and ethylene dibromide (EDB) in accordance with U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Methods 8260B and 504.1, respectively. A summary
of sample containers, preservatives, analytical methods, and holding times are provided in Table
1. The analytical laboratory report for the groundwater samples is included in Attachment 3.

Upon completion of groundwater sampling, the PVVC casing was removed from each boring and
the borings plugged and abandoned in accordance with the approved New Mexico Office of
State Engineer (OSE) Plugging Plan of Operations. The borings were backfilled with hydrated
bentonite chips to within one foot of the surface and then finished with a concrete cap or asphalt
to match the existing surface.

The results of the benzene plume delineation are summarized in Table 2. Benzene
concentrations in the eight samples were all below the laboratory reporting limit, as were all
other COCs, with the exception of xylenes in the SB-C66-06 sample, which was detected at a
concentration of 3.2 micrograms per liter (ug/L).

Injection Target Depth Determination

From March 13 through 16, 2020, EA and Cascade completed injection target depth
determination drilling activities in the Capital 66, De Vargas, and SFCJC plume areas. The
locations of the injection target depth (ITD) borings are shown on Figure 2. The purpose of this
task was to confirm that an injection target depth of 45 feet below ground surface (ft bgs) in each
of the plume areas was achievable using the Geoprobe® 8040DT drilling rig equipped with the
same rod diameter that will be used during injection of PetroFix® to simulate conditions that will
be encountered during full-scale injection activities.

In the Capital 66 plume area, the Geoprobe® 8040DT was able to drive the injection rods as far
as 36 ft bgs but could not reach the desired depth of 45 ft bgs. The rods became wedged in the
boring and it took several hours to retrieve 20 feet of the rod from the boring. The remaining 16
feet of rod could not be retrieved from the boring and was abandoned in place.

After a phone conversation between the EA project manager and the Cascade Midwest
Operations Director for Remediation, it was determined that due to the difficult drilling
conditions at the site, a combination of different tooling options would be required to reach the
target depth. Cascade mobilized a trailer with several different sizes of solid stem augers and
other tooling options that could be used with the Geoprobe® drilling rig.

In the De Vargas plume area, Cascade first attempted to drive the injection rods with the
Geoprobe® 8040DT to the target depth of 45 ft bgs using direct push technology alone to
determine if the subsurface lithology in a different area of the site would allow the rods to be
driven to depth. The result was similar to the Capital 66 plume area, with the injection rods only
being advanced to a total depth of 38 ft bgs before becoming wedged in the boring. Cascade
believed that borehole friction due to flowing sands below the water table was preventing the rig
from being able to drive the injection rods to the desired depth. Cascade stated that the rig had
plenty of power to push the rods to between 36 and 38 ft bgs but getting the rods back out of the
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ground afterwards was the problem. This issue caused numerous delays. For example, because
of the pull-back force, the asphalt in the De Vargas parking lot was damaged and had to repaired.
The Geoprobe foot caused a one to two feet deep indentation in the asphalt and underlying soil
while trying to pull the rods out of the ground.

During the two days in the De Vargas plume area, Cascade attempted various tooling options in
several borings to reach the injection target depth. This was a good exercise because it allowed
Cascade to get a good feel for the drilling conditions and tooling options that will be required
during full-scale injection. Cascade determined that a combination of 3.25-inch solid stem
augers and direct push could reach the desired injection depths in a reasonable timeframe.

A confirmation of this tooling combination was determined to be successful in the SFCJC and
Capital 66 plume areas and will be used for full-scale injection activities. Two Geoprobe® rigs
will be used — one rig predrilling the boring via small diameter solid stem augers; the second rig
will follow inserting injection rods into the predrilled boring for injection of PetroFix®. Details
of the injection procedure will be developed and presented in the Final Remediation Plan (FRP)
for the site.

Contingency Set-Aside for Soil Borings

From March 17 through 22, 2020, EA and Cascade advanced three soil borings in the Design
Center plume area between the Design Center and the Attorney General building to determine
the treatment zone thickness. Soil boring SB-1 was installed in Cerrillos Road adjacent to
monitoring well MW-4R, soil boring SB-2 was installed in the alley adjacent to monitoring well
MW-1R, and soil boring SB-3 was installed in the southbound lane of Cerrillos Road about 15
feet east of previously installed soil boring SB-1 (Figure 2).

A hollow stem auger (HSA) drilling rig was mobilized to the site by Cascade to complete this
task after it was determined during previous tasks that the Geoprobe® 8040DT could not reach
the required boring depths to complete this task due to the difficult drilling conditions
encountered in the area. Mobilization of the HSA rig to the site was delayed due to extenuating
circumstances with COVID-19. The delay allowed the drillers to complete asphalt
restoration/repair and other tasks around the project area.

Soil samples were collected during drilling at 5-foot intervals with a split spoon sampler for
lithologic description and headspace analysis using a photoionization detector (PID). The soil
borings were logged on standard boring log forms by a trained geologist under the supervision of
qualified personnel. Drilling was terminated when PID readings in two consecutive samples
were below 100 parts per million by volume (ppmv). Reusable drilling and sampling equipment
were decontaminated prior to use and between samples using a laboratory-grade detergent and
fresh tap water rinse.

After completion of drilling, each boring was plugged and abandoned by grouting with a
cement/bentonite from the bottom upwards using a tremie pipe to within one foot of the surface
and then finished with a concrete cap or asphalt to match the existing surface.
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Soil cuttings were placed in 55-gallon steel drums and staged in the open space on the east side
of the 200 W. De Vargas parking lot pending disposal. A composite sample of the investigation
derived waste (IDW) was collected for waste characterization purposes. The sample was
submitted to HEAL and analyzed for BTEX by EPA Method 8021 and total lead by EPA
Method 6010. The laboratory report for the IDW sample is provided in Attachment 3. The IDW
was disposed of by Gandy Marley, Inc. (GMI) at the GMI’s facility located west of Tatum, New
Mexico. The waste manifest is included in Attachment 4.

Soil boring logs are included in Attachment 5. Soil boring SB-1 was drilled to a total depth of 90
ft bgs. Elevated PID readings above 100 ppmv were encountered in the boring from 45 to 75 ft
bgs. Soil boring SB-2 was drilled to a total depth of 80 ft bgs. Elevated PID readings above 100
ppmv were encountered in the boring from 25 to 70 ft bgs. Soil boring SB-3 was drilled to a
total depth of 95 ft bgs. Elevated PID readings above 100 ppmv were encountered in the boring
from 35 to 90 ft bgs. PID readings recorded during drilling are shown on the soil boring logs in
Attachment 5.

The water level in the Design Center plume area is approximately 32 ft bgs. PID readings
obtained from headspace analysis of samples collected during drilling show that the thickness of
contamination below the water table in borings SB-1, SB-2, and SB-3 (based on headspace
readings above 100 ppmv) is 43 feet, 38 feet, and 58 feet, respectively. Based on these
thicknesses, a different injection approach will be required in the Design Center plume than the
injection approach that will be used for the Capital 66, De Vargas, and SFCJC plumes, in which
the total thickness of contamination is approximately 15 feet. The headspace readings and
thicknesses of contamination below the water table determined during this task will be used to
formulate an injection approach for the Design Center plume that will be presented in the FRP
for the site.

EA intends to invoice the reduced amounts of $46,278.38 (including NMGRT of 7.875%) for
Deliverable ID 4072-4; $51,014.09 (including NMGRT of 7.875%) for Deliverable ID 4072-5;
and $37,206.09 (including NMGRT of 7.875%) for Deliverable ID 4072-13. The reductions in
each Deliverable ID were for adjustments in the New Mexico Gross Receipts Tax from 8.875%
to 7.875%. If you have any questions regarding the information provided in this letter report,
please don’t hesitate to call me at (505) 369-3149.

Sincerely,

EA Engineering, Science, and Technology, Inc., PBC

o —
?
Michael D. McVey, P.G., C.P.G.
Senior Hydrogeologist

Enclosures
Cc: File
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TABLE 1. SAMPLE ANALYTICAL AND QUALITY CONTROL REQUIREMENTS
BENZENE PLUME DELINEATION
SANTA FE COUNTY JUDICIAL COMPLEX, SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

Target Analytes Matrix Analytical Method Sample Container Preservative Holding Time
VOCs Water EPA 82608 3 X 40- mL glass vials | Viereuric Chloride; 14 days
Cool to <6°C
. Mercuric Chloride;
EDB Water EPA 504.1 2 X 40- mL glass vials Cool to <6°C 14 days
NOTES:

\VOCs = Volatile organic compounds

EDB = Ethylene dibromide

EPA = U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

mL = Milliliter

<6°C = Less thgan 6 degrees Celsius

Page 1 of 1




TABLE 2. SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

SANTA FE COUNTY JUDICIAL COMPLEX, SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

BENZENE PLUME DELINEATION

Sample Date Ethyl- Total
ID Sampled Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE EDB EDC Naphthalenes

SB-C66-01 12-Mar-20 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <15 <1.0 <0.0094 <1.0 <4.0
SB-C66-02 12-Mar-20 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <15 <1.0 <0.0093 <1.0 <4.0
SB-C66-03 12-Mar-20 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <15 <1.0 <0.0093 <1.0 <4.0
SB-C66-04 12-Mar-20 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <15 <1.0 <0.0093 <1.0 <4.0
SB-C66-05 12-Mar-20 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <15 <1.0 <0.0095 <1.0 <4.0
SB-C66-06 12-Mar-20 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 3.2 <1.0 <0.0093 <1.0 <4.0
SB-C66-07 11-Mar-20 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <15 <1.0 <0.0093 <1.0 <4.0
SB-C66-08 11-Mar-20 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <15 <1.0 <0.0094 <1.0 <4.0
NMWQCC Standards 5 1,000 700 620 100 0.05 5 30

Notes:

All samples analyzed in accordance with EPA Method 8260B, unless otherwise noted.

EDB analyzed in acccordance with EPA Method 504.1.

All concentrations reported in micrograms per liter (ug/L).
MTBE = Methyl tertiary-butyl ether

EDB = Ethylene dibromide
EDC = Ethylene dichloride

NMWQCC = New Mexico Water Quality Control Commission

Page 1 of 1




ATTACHMENT 1
FIELD NOTES
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ATTACHMENT 2
PHOTOGRAPHIC DOCUMENTATION



EA Engineering, Science, and Technology, Inc., PBC

E E E E lﬂﬂﬂglﬁﬁimnﬁm

Photo 1: Cascade drilling crew unloading the Geoprobe 8040DT.
Date: March 11, 2020 Direction: NE

Photo 2: Potholing to cfirm unerground utility clearance prloro diling.
Date: March 11, 2020 Direction: S

SFCJC Benzene Plume Delineation, Contingency Soil
Borings, and Injection Depth Determination



EA Engineering, Science, and Technology, Inc., PBC

SR
Photo 3: Advancing soil boring SB-C66-08 u
sampling.
Date: March 11, 2020 Direction: SE

éing direct-push technology for groundwater

Photo 4: Installing tempor 1.5-inch PVC well in SB-C66-08 for groudwater sampling.
Date: March 11, 2020 Direction: S

SFCJC Benzene Plume Delineation, Contingency Soil
Borings, and Injection Depth Determination



EA Engineering, Science, and Technology, Inc., PBC

o Fivikd 4 = 8 =% R R
Photo 5: Installing poly tubing for groundwater sampling in temporary 1.5-inch PVC well set in
SB-C66-08.
Date: March 11, 2020 Direction: E

T : 2. 4 =y - ’,- s &
Photo 6: Securing drilling rig for the evening.
Date: March 11, 2020 Direction: N
SFCJC Benzene Plume Delineation, Contingency Soil

Borings, and Injection Depth Determination



EA Engineering, Science, and Technology, Inc., PBC

Photo 7: Attempting to advance contingency soil boring SB-1 using direct-push technology in
Cerrillos Road adjacent to monitoring well MW-4R for treatment zone thickness determination.
Date: March 14, 2020 Direction: N

i
1 A,

Photo 8: Attempting to advance siring to 45 bgs using dlrect-puh technology in
200 W. De Vargas parking lot for injection depth determination.
Date: March 15, 2020 Direction: N

SFCJC Benzene Plume Delineation, Contingency Soil
Borings, and Injection Depth Determination



EA Engineering, Science, and Technology, Inc., PBC

Photo 9: Trying different drilling rigs and tooling configurations to advance soil borings to 45 ft
bgs in 200 W. De Vargas parking lot for injection depth determination.
Date: March 15, 2020 Direction: W

Photo 10: Advancing 5|I boring to 45 ft bgs in 200 W. Vrgapgrking lot with
solid stem augers then reentry with direct push rods to total depth.
Date: March 15, 2020 Direction: S

SFCJC Benzene Plume Delineation, Contingency Soil
Borings, and Injection Depth Determination



EA Engineering, Science, and Technology, Inc., PBC

Photo 11: Advancing contingency soil boring SB-1 in Cerrillos Road using hollow stem auger
adjacent to monitoring well MW-4R for treatment zone thickness determination.
Date: March 18, 2020 Direction: E

Photo 12: Advancing contingency soil boring SB-3 in C'errill'os Road using hollow stem auger for
treatment zone thickness determination.
Date: March 22, 2020 Direction: E

SFCJC Benzene Plume Delineation, Contingency Soil
Borings, and Injection Depth Determination



ATTACHMENT 3
ANALYTICAL LABORATORY REPORTS



HALL
ENVIRONMENTAL
ANALYSIS
LABORATORY

March 27, 2020

Mike McVey
EA Engineering
320 Gold Ave SW Suite 1210

Albuquerque, NM 87102
TEL: (505) 369-3149

FAX:

RE: Santa Fe Co Judicial Complex

Dear Mike McVey:

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory
4901 Hawkins NE

Albuquerque, NM 87109

TEL: 505-345-3975 FAX: 505-345-4107
Website: www.hallenvironmental.com

OrderNo.: 2003922

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory received 9 sample(s) on 3/19/2020 for the

analyses presented in the following report.

These were analyzed according to EPA procedures or equivalent. To access our
accredited tests please go to www.hallenvironmental.com or the state specific web sites.
In order to properly interpret your results, it is imperative that you review this report in its
entirety. See the sample checklist and/or the Chain of Custody for information regarding
the sample receipt temperature and preservation. Data qualifiers or a narrative will be
provided if the sample analysis or analytical quality control parameters require a flag.
When necessary, data qualifiers are provided on both the sample analysis report and the
QC summary report, both sections should be reviewed. All samples are reported, as
received, unless otherwise indicated. Lab measurement of analytes considered field
parameters that require analysis within 15 minutes of sampling such as pH and residual
chlorine are qualified as being analyzed outside of the recommended holding time.

Please don't hesitate to contact HEAL for any additional information or clarifications.

ADHS Cert #AZ0682 -- NMED-DWB Cert #NM9425 -- NMED-Micro Cert #£NM0901

Sincerely,

Andy Freeman

Laboratory Manager

4901 Hawkins NE
Albuquerque, NM 87109



Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 2003922
Date Reported: 3/27/2020

CLIENT: EA Engineering
Project:
Lab ID: 2003922-001

Santa Fe Co Judicial Complex

Client Sample ID: SB-C66-08
Collection Date: 3/11/2020 2:40:00 PM

Matrix: AQUEOUS

Received Date: 3/19/2020 1:50:00 PM

Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch

EPA METHOD 8011/504.1: EDB Analyst: CLP
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.0094 pg/L 1  3/23/2020 11:27:59 AM 51256

EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES Analyst: DJF
Benzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 3/24/2020 12:29:35 AM  W67507
Toluene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 3/24/2020 12:29:35 AM  W67507
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 3/24/2020 12:29:35 AM W67507
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 12:29:35 AM W67507
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 po/L 1  3/24/2020 12:29:35 AM  W67507
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 12:29:35 AM W67507
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 12:29:35 AM  W67507
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 12:29:35 AM W67507
Naphthalene ND 2.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 12:29:35 AM  W67507
1-Methylnaphthalene ND 4.0 pg/L 1 3/24/2020 12:29:35 AM W67507
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 4.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 12:29:35 AM W67507
Acetone ND 10 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 12:29:35 AM  W67507
Bromobenzene ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 12:29:35 AM  W67507
Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 12:29:35 AM W67507
Bromoform ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 12:29:35 AM  W67507
Bromomethane ND 3.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 12:29:35 AM W67507
2-Butanone ND 10 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 12:29:35 AM W67507
Carbon disulfide ND 10 pa/L 1 3/24/2020 12:29:35 AM W67507
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 pa/L 1 3/24/2020 12:29:35 AM W67507
Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 12:29:35 AM  W67507
Chloroethane ND 2.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 12:29:35 AM  W67507
Chloroform ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 12:29:35 AM W67507
Chloromethane ND 3.0 pg/L 1 3/24/2020 12:29:35 AM  W67507
2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 3/24/2020 12:29:35 AM W67507
4-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 12:29:35 AM W67507
cis-1,2-DCE ND 1.0 pa/L 1 3/24/2020 12:29:35 AM W67507
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 12:29:35 AM  W67507
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 2.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 12:29:35 AM  W67507
Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 12:29:35 AM  W67507
Dibromomethane ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 12:29:35 AM  W67507
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 12:29:35 AM W67507
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 12:29:35 AM W67507
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 pa/L 1 3/24/2020 12:29:35 AM W67507
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 12:29:35 AM  W67507
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 12:29:35 AM  W67507
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 12:29:35 AM  W67507
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 12:29:35 AM W67507

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.
Qua| ifiers: * Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
L e g e ool Page 1 of 22

S

% Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix



Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 2003922

Date Reported: 3/27/2020

CLIENT: EA Engineering

Client Sample ID: SB-C66-08

Project: Santa Fe Co Judicial Complex Collection Date: 3/11/2020 2:40:00 PM
Lab ID: 2003922-001 Matrix: AQUEOUS Received Date: 3/19/2020 1:50:00 PM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES Analyst: DJF
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 12:29:35 AM W67507
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 2.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 12:29:35 AM  W67507
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 12:29:35 AM  W67507
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 12:29:35 AM W67507
2-Hexanone ND 10 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 12:29:35 AM  W67507
Isopropylbenzene ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 12:29:35 AM  W67507
4-|sopropyltoluene ND 1.0 pa/L 1 3/24/2020 12:29:35 AM W67507
4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 10 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 12:29:35 AM  W67507
Methylene Chloride ND 3.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 12:29:35 AM  W67507
n-Butylbenzene ND 3.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 12:29:35 AM W67507
n-Propylbenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 12:29:35 AM W67507
sec-Butylbenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 12:29:35 AM  W67507
Styrene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 3/24/2020 12:29:35 AM W67507
tert-Butylbenzene ND 1.0 pa/L 1 3/24/2020 12:29:35 AM W67507
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 12:29:35 AM  W67507
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 2.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 12:29:35 AM  W67507
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 12:29:35 AM  W67507
trans-1,2-DCE ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 12:29:35 AM  W67507
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 12:29:35 AM  W67507
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 12:29:35 AM W67507
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 pa/L 1 3/24/2020 12:29:35 AM W67507
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 12:29:35 AM  W67507
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 12:29:35 AM  W67507
Trichloroethene (TCE) ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 12:29:35 AM  W67507
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 12:29:35 AM  W67507
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 2.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 12:29:35 AM W67507
Vinyl chloride ND 1.0 pg/L 1 3/24/2020 12:29:35 AM W67507
Xylenes, Total ND 15 pa/L 1 3/24/2020 12:29:35 AM W67507
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104 70-130 %Rec 1 3/24/2020 12:29:35 AM W67507
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 93.5 70-130 %Rec 1  3/24/2020 12:29:35 AM  W67507
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 99.7 70-130 %Rec 1  3/24/2020 12:29:35 AM  W67507
Surr: Toluene-d8 101 70-130 %Rec 1  3/24/2020 12:29:35 AM W67507
Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.
Qua| ifiers: * Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
L e g e ool Page 2 of 22

S

% Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix



Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 2003922
Date Reported: 3/27/2020

CLIENT: EA Engineering
Project:
Lab ID: 2003922-002

Santa Fe Co Judicial Complex

Client Sample ID: SB-C66-07
Collection Date: 3/11/2020 3:40:00 PM

Matrix: AQUEOUS

Received Date: 3/19/2020 1:50:00 PM

Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch

EPA METHOD 8011/504.1: EDB Analyst: CLP
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.0093 pg/L 1  3/23/2020 11:43:08 AM 51256

EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES Analyst: DJF
Benzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 3/24/2020 12:59:11 AM  W67507
Toluene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 3/24/2020 12:59:11 AM  W67507
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 3/24/2020 12:59:11 AM W67507
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 pa/L 1 3/24/2020 12:59:11 AM  W67507
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 po/L 1  3/24/2020 12:59:11 AM  W67507
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 12:59:11 AM  W67507
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 12:59:11 AM  W67507
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 12:59:11 AM  W67507
Naphthalene ND 2.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 12:59:11 AM  W67507
1-Methylnaphthalene ND 4.0 pg/L 1 3/24/2020 12:59:11 AM  W67507
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 4.0 pa/L 1 3/24/2020 12:59:11 AM W67507
Acetone ND 10 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 12:59:11 AM  W67507
Bromobenzene ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 12:59:11 AM  W67507
Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 12:59:11 AM  W67507
Bromoform ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 12:59:11 AM  W67507
Bromomethane ND 3.0 pg/L 1 3/24/2020 12:59:11 AM  W67507
2-Butanone ND 10 pg/L 1 3/24/2020 12:59:11 AM  W67507
Carbon disulfide ND 10 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 12:59:11 AM  W67507
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 pa/L 1 3/24/2020 12:59:11 AM W67507
Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 12:59:11 AM  W67507
Chloroethane ND 2.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 12:59:11 AM  W67507
Chloroform ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 12:59:11 AM  W67507
Chloromethane ND 3.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 12:59:11 AM  W67507
2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 3/24/2020 12:59:11 AM  W67507
4-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 3/24/2020 12:59:11 AM  W67507
cis-1,2-DCE ND 1.0 pa/L 1 3/24/2020 12:59:11 AM  W67507
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 12:59:11 AM  W67507
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 2.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 12:59:11 AM  W67507
Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 12:59:11 AM  W67507
Dibromomethane ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 12:59:11 AM  W67507
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 3/24/2020 12:59:11 AM  W67507
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 3/24/2020 12:59:11 AM  W67507
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 pa/L 1 3/24/2020 12:59:11 AM  W67507
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 12:59:11 AM  W67507
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 12:59:11 AM  W67507
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 12:59:11 AM  W67507
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 12:59:11 AM  W67507

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.
Qua| ifiers: * Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
L e g e ool Page 3 of 22

S

% Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix



Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 2003922

Date Reported: 3/27/2020

CLIENT: EA Engineering

Client Sample ID: SB-C66-07

Project: Santa Fe Co Judicial Complex Collection Date: 3/11/2020 3:40:00 PM
Lab ID: 2003922-002 Matrix: AQUEOUS Received Date: 3/19/2020 1:50:00 PM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES Analyst: DJF
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 12:59:11 AM  W67507
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 2.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 12:59:11 AM  W67507
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 12:59:11 AM  W67507
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 3/24/2020 12:59:11 AM  W67507
2-Hexanone ND 10 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 12:59:11 AM  W67507
Isopropylbenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 3/24/2020 12:59:11 AM  W67507
4-|sopropyltoluene ND 1.0 pa/L 1 3/24/2020 12:59:11 AM W67507
4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 10 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 12:59:11 AM  W67507
Methylene Chloride ND 3.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 12:59:11 AM  W67507
n-Butylbenzene ND 3.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 12:59:11 AM  W67507
n-Propylbenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 3/24/2020 12:59:11 AM  W67507
sec-Butylbenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 12:59:11 AM  W67507
Styrene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 3/24/2020 12:59:11 AM  W67507
tert-Butylbenzene ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 12:59:11 AM  W67507
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 12:59:11 AM  W67507
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 2.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 12:59:11 AM  W67507
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 12:59:11 AM  W67507
trans-1,2-DCE ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 12:59:11 AM  W67507
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 12:59:11 AM W67507
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 3/24/2020 12:59:11 AM  W67507
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 pa/L 1 3/24/2020 12:59:11 AM  W67507
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 12:59:11 AM  W67507
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 12:59:11 AM  W67507
Trichloroethene (TCE) ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 12:59:11 AM  W67507
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 pg/L 1 3/24/2020 12:59:11 AM  W67507
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 2.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 12:59:11 AM  W67507
Vinyl chloride ND 1.0 pg/L 1 3/24/2020 12:59:11 AM  W67507
Xylenes, Total ND 15 pa/L 1 3/24/2020 12:59:11 AM W67507
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101 70-130 %Rec 1 3/24/2020 12:59:11 AM  W67507
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 89.6 70-130 %Rec 1  3/24/2020 12:59:11 AM  W67507
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 97.5 70-130 %Rec 1  3/24/2020 12:59:11 AM  W67507
Surr: Toluene-d8 94.0 70-130 %Rec 1  3/24/2020 12:59:11 AM  W67507
Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.
Qua| ifiers: * Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
L e g e ool Page 4 of 22

S

% Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix



Analytical Report
Lab Order 2003922

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 3/27/2020
CLIENT: EA Engineering Client Sample ID: SB-C66-06
Project: Santa Fe Co Judicial Complex Collection Date: 3/12/2020 8:30:00 AM
Lab ID: 2003922-003 Matrix: AQUEOUS Received Date: 3/19/2020 1:50:00 PM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 8011/504.1: EDB Analyst: CLP
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.0093 pa/L 1  3/23/2020 11:58:20 AM 51256
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES Analyst: DJF
Benzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 1:28:46 AM  W67507
Toluene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 1:28:46 AM  W67507
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 1:28:46 AM  W67507
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 1:28:46 AM  W67507
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 po/L 1  3/24/2020 1:28:46 AM  W67507
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 1:28:46 AM  W67507
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 1:28:46 AM  W67507
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 1:28:46 AM  W67507
Naphthalene ND 2.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 1:28:46 AM  W67507
1-Methylnaphthalene ND 4.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 1:28:46 AM  W67507
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 4.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 1:28:46 AM  W67507
Acetone 19 10 po/L 1  3/24/2020 4:23:08 PM  W67534
Bromobenzene ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 1:28:46 AM  W67507
Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 1:28:46 AM  W67507
Bromoform ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 1:28:46 AM  W67507
Bromomethane ND 3.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 1:28:46 AM  W67507
2-Butanone ND 10 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 1:28:46 AM  W67507
Carbon disulfide ND 10 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 1:28:46 AM  W67507
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 1:28:46 AM  W67507
Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 1:28:46 AM  W67507
Chloroethane ND 2.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 1:28:46 AM  W67507
Chloroform 1.2 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 1:28:46 AM  W67507
Chloromethane ND 3.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 1:28:46 AM  W67507
2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 1:28:46 AM  W67507
4-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 1:28:46 AM  W67507
cis-1,2-DCE ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 1:28:46 AM  W67507
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 1:28:46 AM  W67507
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 2.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 1:28:46 AM  W67507
Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 1:28:46 AM  W67507
Dibromomethane ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 1:28:46 AM  W67507
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 1:28:46 AM  W67507
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 1:28:46 AM  W67507
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 1:28:46 AM  W67507
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 1:28:46 AM  W67507
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 1:28:46 AM  W67507
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 1:28:46 AM  W67507
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 1:28:46 AM  W67507

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qua| ifiers: * Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range

PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Limit Page 50f 22
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix



Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 2003922

Date Reported: 3/27/2020

CLIENT: EA Engineering

Client Sample ID: SB-C66-06

Project: Santa Fe Co Judicial Complex Collection Date: 3/12/2020 8:30:00 AM
Lab ID: 2003922-003 Matrix: AQUEOUS Received Date: 3/19/2020 1:50:00 PM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES Analyst: DJF
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 1:28:46 AM  W67507
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 2.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 1:28:46 AM  W67507
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 1:28:46 AM  W67507
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 1:28:46 AM  W67507
2-Hexanone ND 10 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 1:28:46 AM  W67507
Isopropylbenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 1:28:46 AM  W67507
4-|sopropyltoluene ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 1:28:46 AM  W67507
4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 10 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 1:28:46 AM  W67507
Methylene Chloride ND 3.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 1:28:46 AM  W67507
n-Butylbenzene ND 3.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 1:28:46 AM  W67507
n-Propylbenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 1:28:46 AM  W67507
sec-Butylbenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 1:28:46 AM  W67507
Styrene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 1:28:46 AM  W67507
tert-Butylbenzene ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 1:28:46 AM  W67507
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 1:28:46 AM  W67507
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 2.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 1:28:46 AM  W67507
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 1:28:46 AM  W67507
trans-1,2-DCE ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 1:28:46 AM  W67507
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 1:28:46 AM  W67507
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 1:28:46 AM  W67507
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 1:28:46 AM  W67507
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 1:28:46 AM  W67507
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 1:28:46 AM  W67507
Trichloroethene (TCE) ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 1:28:46 AM  W67507
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 1:28:46 AM  W67507
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 2.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 1:28:46 AM  W67507
Vinyl chloride ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 1:28:46 AM  W67507
Xylenes, Total 3.2 15 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 1:28:46 AM  W67507
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 105 70-130 %Rec 1  3/24/2020 1:28:46 AM  W67507
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 95.5 70-130 %Rec 1  3/24/2020 1:28:46 AM  W67507
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 104 70-130 %Rec 1  3/24/2020 1:28:46 AM  W67507
Surr: Toluene-d8 98.7 70-130 %Rec 1  3/24/2020 1:28:46 AM  W67507
Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.
Qua| ifiers: * Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
L e g e ool Page 6 of 22
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% Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix



Analytical Report
Lab Order 2003922

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 3/27/2020
CLIENT: EA Engineering Client Sample ID: SB-C66-05
Project: Santa Fe Co Judicial Complex Collection Date: 3/12/2020 10:50:00 AM
Lab ID: 2003922-004 Matrix: AQUEOUS Received Date: 3/19/2020 1:50:00 PM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 8011/504.1: EDB Analyst: CLP
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.0095 pa/L 1  3/23/2020 12:13:16 PM 51256
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES Analyst: DJF
Benzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 1:58:21 AM  W67507
Toluene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 1:58:21 AM  W67507
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 1:58:21 AM  W67507
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 1:58:21 AM  W67507
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 po/L 1  3/24/2020 1:58:21 AM  W67507
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 1:58:21 AM  W67507
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 1:58:21 AM  W67507
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 1:58:21 AM  W67507
Naphthalene ND 2.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 1:58:21 AM  W67507
1-Methylnaphthalene ND 4.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 1:58:21 AM  W67507
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 4.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 1:58:21 AM  W67507
Acetone ND 10 po/L 1  3/24/2020 1:58:21 AM  W67507
Bromobenzene ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 1:58:21 AM  W67507
Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 1:58:21 AM  W67507
Bromoform ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 1:58:21 AM  W67507
Bromomethane ND 3.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 1:58:21 AM  W67507
2-Butanone ND 10 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 1:58:21 AM  W67507
Carbon disulfide ND 10 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 1:58:21 AM  W67507
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 1:58:21 AM  W67507
Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 1:58:21 AM  W67507
Chloroethane ND 2.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 1:58:21 AM  W67507
Chloroform ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 1:58:21 AM  W67507
Chloromethane ND 3.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 1:58:21 AM  W67507
2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 1:58:21 AM  W67507
4-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 1:58:21 AM  W67507
cis-1,2-DCE ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 1:58:21 AM  W67507
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 1:58:21 AM  W67507
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 2.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 1:58:21 AM  W67507
Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 1:58:21 AM  W67507
Dibromomethane ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 1:58:21 AM  W67507
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 1:58:21 AM  W67507
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 1:58:21 AM  W67507
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 1:58:21 AM  W67507
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 1:58:21 AM  W67507
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 1:58:21 AM  W67507
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 1:58:21 AM  W67507
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 1:58:21 AM  W67507

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qua| ifiers: * Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range

PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Limit Page 7 Of 22
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix



Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 2003922

Date Reported: 3/27/2020

CLIENT: EA Engineering

Client Sample ID: SB-C66-05

Project: Santa Fe Co Judicial Complex Collection Date: 3/12/2020 10:50:00 AM
Lab ID: 2003922-004 Matrix: AQUEOUS Received Date: 3/19/2020 1:50:00 PM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES Analyst: DJF
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 1:58:21 AM  W67507
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 2.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 1:58:21 AM  W67507
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 1:58:21 AM  W67507
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 1:58:21 AM  W67507
2-Hexanone ND 10 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 1:58:21 AM  W67507
Isopropylbenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 1:58:21 AM  W67507
4-|sopropyltoluene ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 1:58:21 AM  W67507
4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 10 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 1:58:21 AM  W67507
Methylene Chloride ND 3.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 1:58:21 AM  W67507
n-Butylbenzene ND 3.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 1:58:21 AM  W67507
n-Propylbenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 1:58:21 AM  W67507
sec-Butylbenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 1:58:21 AM  W67507
Styrene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 1:58:21 AM  W67507
tert-Butylbenzene ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 1:58:21 AM  W67507
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 1:58:21 AM  W67507
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 2.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 1:58:21 AM  W67507
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 1:58:21 AM  W67507
trans-1,2-DCE ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 1:58:21 AM  W67507
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 1:58:21 AM  W67507
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 1:58:21 AM  W67507
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 1:58:21 AM  W67507
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 1:58:21 AM  W67507
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 1:58:21 AM  W67507
Trichloroethene (TCE) ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 1:58:21 AM  W67507
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 1:58:21 AM  W67507
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 2.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 1:58:21 AM  W67507
Vinyl chloride ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 1:58:21 AM  W67507
Xylenes, Total ND 15 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 1:58:21 AM  W67507
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101 70-130 %Rec 1  3/24/2020 1:58:21 AM  W67507
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 92.4 70-130 %Rec 1  3/24/2020 1:58:21 AM  W67507
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 99.7 70-130 %Rec 1  3/24/2020 1:58:21 AM  W67507
Surr: Toluene-d8 99.2 70-130 %Rec 1  3/24/2020 1:58:21 AM  W67507
Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.
Qua| ifiers: * Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
L e g e ool Page 8 of 22

S

% Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix



Analytical Report
Lab Order 2003922

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 3/27/2020
CLIENT: EA Engineering Client Sample ID: SB-C66-04
Project: Santa Fe Co Judicial Complex Collection Date: 3/12/2020 11:00:00 AM
Lab ID: 2003922-005 Matrix: AQUEOUS Received Date: 3/19/2020 1:50:00 PM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 8011/504.1: EDB Analyst: CLP
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.0093 pa/L 1  3/23/2020 12:28:18 PM 51256
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES Analyst: DJF
Benzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 2:27:54 AM  W67507
Toluene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 3/24/2020 2:27:54 AM  W67507
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 3/24/2020 2:27:54 AM  W67507
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 2:27:54 AM  W67507
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 po/L 1  3/24/2020 2:27:54 AM  W67507
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 2:27:54 AM  W67507
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 2:27:54 AM  W67507
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 2:27:54 AM  W67507
Naphthalene ND 2.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 2:27:54 AM  W67507
1-Methylnaphthalene ND 4.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 2:27:54 AM  W67507
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 4.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 2:27:54 AM  W67507
Acetone ND 10 po/L 1  3/24/2020 2:27:54 AM  W67507
Bromobenzene ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 2:27:54 AM  W67507
Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 2:27:54 AM  W67507
Bromoform ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 2:27:54 AM  W67507
Bromomethane ND 3.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 2:27:54 AM  W67507
2-Butanone ND 10 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 2:27:54 AM  W67507
Carbon disulfide ND 10 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 2:27:54 AM  W67507
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 2:27:54 AM  W67507
Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 2:27:54 AM  W67507
Chloroethane ND 2.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 2:27:54 AM  W67507
Chloroform ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 2:27:54 AM  W67507
Chloromethane ND 3.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 2:27:54 AM  W67507
2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 2:27:54 AM  W67507
4-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 2:27:54 AM  W67507
cis-1,2-DCE ND 1.0 pa/L 1 3/24/2020 2:27:54 AM  W67507
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 2:27:54 AM  W67507
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 2.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 2:27:54 AM  W67507
Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 2:27:54 AM  W67507
Dibromomethane ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 2:27:54 AM  W67507
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 2:27:54 AM  W67507
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 2:27:54 AM  W67507
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 pa/L 1 3/24/2020 2:27:54 AM  W67507
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 2:27:54 AM  W67507
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 2:27:54 AM  W67507
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 2:27:54 AM  W67507
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 2:27:54 AM  W67507

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qua| ifiers: * Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range

PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Limit Page 9 of 22
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix



Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 2003922

Date Reported: 3/27/2020

CLIENT: EA Engineering

Client Sample ID: SB-C66-04

Project: Santa Fe Co Judicial Complex Collection Date: 3/12/2020 11:00:00 AM
Lab ID: 2003922-005 Matrix: AQUEOUS Received Date: 3/19/2020 1:50:00 PM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES Analyst: DJF

1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 2:27:54 AM  W67507
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 2.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 2:27:54 AM  W67507
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 2:27:54 AM  W67507
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 2:27:54 AM  W67507
2-Hexanone ND 10 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 2:27:54 AM  W67507
Isopropylbenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 3/24/2020 2:27:54 AM  W67507
4-|sopropyltoluene ND 1.0 pa/L 1 3/24/2020 2:27:54 AM  W67507
4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 10 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 2:27:54 AM  W67507
Methylene Chloride ND 3.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 2:27:54 AM  W67507
n-Butylbenzene ND 3.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 2:27:54 AM  W67507
n-Propylbenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 2:27:54 AM  W67507
sec-Butylbenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 2:27:54 AM  W67507
Styrene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 2:27:54 AM  W67507
tert-Butylbenzene ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 2:27:54 AM  W67507
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 2:27:54 AM  W67507
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 2.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 2:27:54 AM  W67507
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 2:27:54 AM  W67507
trans-1,2-DCE ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 2:27:54 AM  W67507
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 2:27:54 AM  W67507
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 2:27:54 AM  W67507
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 2:27:54 AM  W67507
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 2:27:54 AM  W67507
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 2:27:54 AM  W67507
Trichloroethene (TCE) ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 2:27:54 AM  W67507
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 2:27:54 AM  W67507
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 2.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 2:27:54 AM  W67507
Vinyl chloride ND 1.0 pg/L 1 3/24/2020 2:27:54 AM  W67507
Xylenes, Total ND 15 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 2:27:54 AM  W67507

Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100 70-130 %Rec 1  3/24/2020 2:27:54 AM  W67507

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 95.1 70-130 %Rec 1 3/24/2020 2:27:54 AM  W67507

Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 99.9 70-130 %Rec 1 3/24/2020 2:27:54 AM  W67507

Surr: Toluene-d8 100 70-130 %Rec 1 3/24/2020 2:27:54 AM  W67507

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers:

*

H
ND
PQL
S

Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.

Sample Diluted Due to Matrix

Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
Practical Quanitative Limit

% Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

Analyte detected below quantitation limits

B
E Value above quantitation range
J
P

Sample pH Not In Range

RL  Reporting Limit

Page 10 of 22



Analytical Report
Lab Order 2003922

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 3/27/2020
CLIENT: EA Engineering Client Sample ID: SB-C66-03
Project: Santa Fe Co Judicial Complex Collection Date: 3/12/2020 1:50:00 PM
Lab ID: 2003922-006 Matrix: AQUEOUS Received Date: 3/19/2020 1:50:00 PM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 8011/504.1: EDB Analyst: CLP
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.0093 pa/L 1  3/23/2020 12:58:35 PM 51256
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES Analyst: DJF
Benzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 2:57:28 AM  W67507
Toluene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 2:57:28 AM  W67507
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 2:57:28 AM  W67507
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 2:57:28 AM  W67507
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 po/L 1  3/24/2020 2:57:28 AM  W67507
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 2:57:28 AM  W67507
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 2:57:28 AM  W67507
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 2:57:28 AM  W67507
Naphthalene ND 2.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 2:57:28 AM  W67507
1-Methylnaphthalene ND 4.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 2:57:28 AM  W67507
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 4.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 2:57:28 AM  W67507
Acetone ND 10 po/L 1  3/24/2020 2:57:28 AM  W67507
Bromobenzene ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 2:57:28 AM  W67507
Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 2:57:28 AM  W67507
Bromoform ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 2:57:28 AM  W67507
Bromomethane ND 3.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 2:57:28 AM  W67507
2-Butanone ND 10 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 2:57:28 AM  W67507
Carbon disulfide ND 10 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 2:57:28 AM  W67507
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 2:57:28 AM  W67507
Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 2:57:28 AM  W67507
Chloroethane ND 2.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 2:57:28 AM  W67507
Chloroform ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 2:57:28 AM  W67507
Chloromethane ND 3.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 2:57:28 AM  W67507
2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 2:57:28 AM  W67507
4-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 2:57:28 AM  W67507
cis-1,2-DCE ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 2:57:28 AM  W67507
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 2:57:28 AM  W67507
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 2.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 2:57:28 AM  W67507
Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 2:57:28 AM  W67507
Dibromomethane ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 2:57:28 AM  W67507
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 2:57:28 AM  W67507
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 2:57:28 AM  W67507
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 2:57:28 AM  W67507
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 2:57:28 AM  W67507
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 2:57:28 AM  W67507
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 2:57:28 AM  W67507
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 2:57:28 AM  W67507

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qua| ifiers: * Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range

PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Limit Page 11 of 22
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix



Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 2003922

Date Reported: 3/27/2020

CLIENT: EA Engineering

Client Sample ID: SB-C66-03

Project: Santa Fe Co Judicial Complex Collection Date: 3/12/2020 1:50:00 PM
Lab ID: 2003922-006 Matrix: AQUEOUS Received Date: 3/19/2020 1:50:00 PM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES Analyst: DJF

1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 2:57:28 AM  W67507
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 2.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 2:57:28 AM  W67507
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 2:57:28 AM  W67507
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 2:57:28 AM  W67507
2-Hexanone ND 10 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 2:57:28 AM  W67507
Isopropylbenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 2:57:28 AM  W67507
4-|sopropyltoluene ND 1.0 pa/L 1 3/24/2020 2:57:28 AM  W67507
4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 10 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 2:57:28 AM  W67507
Methylene Chloride ND 3.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 2:57:28 AM  W67507
n-Butylbenzene ND 3.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 2:57:28 AM  W67507
n-Propylbenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 2:57:28 AM  W67507
sec-Butylbenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 2:57:28 AM  W67507
Styrene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 2:57:28 AM  W67507
tert-Butylbenzene ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 2:57:28 AM  W67507
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 2:57:28 AM  W67507
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 2.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 2:57:28 AM  W67507
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 2:57:28 AM  W67507
trans-1,2-DCE ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 2:57:28 AM  W67507
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 2:57:28 AM  W67507
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 2:57:28 AM  W67507
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 2:57:28 AM  W67507
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 2:57:28 AM  W67507
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 2:57:28 AM  W67507
Trichloroethene (TCE) ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 2:57:28 AM  W67507
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 2:57:28 AM  W67507
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 2.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 2:57:28 AM  W67507
Vinyl chloride ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 2:57:28 AM  W67507
Xylenes, Total ND 15 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 2:57:28 AM  W67507

Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 70-130 %Rec 1  3/24/2020 2:57:28 AM  W67507

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 96.1 70-130 %Rec 1 3/24/2020 2:57:28 AM  W67507

Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 99.3 70-130 %Rec 1  3/24/2020 2:57:28 AM  W67507

Surr: Toluene-d8 96.1 70-130 %Rec 1  3/24/2020 2:57:28 AM  W67507

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers:

*

H
ND
PQL
S

Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.

Sample Diluted Due to Matrix

Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
Practical Quanitative Limit

% Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

Analyte detected below quantitation limits

B
E Value above quantitation range
J
P

Sample pH Not In Range

RL  Reporting Limit

Page 12 of 22



Analytical Report
Lab Order 2003922

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 3/27/2020
CLIENT: EA Engineering Client Sample ID: SB-C66-02
Project: Santa Fe Co Judicial Complex Collection Date: 3/12/2020 6:00:00 PM
Lab ID: 2003922-007 Matrix: AQUEOUS Received Date: 3/19/2020 1:50:00 PM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 8011/504.1: EDB Analyst: CLP
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.0093 pa/L 1  3/23/2020 1:13:34 PM 51256
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES Analyst: DJF
Benzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 3:27:01 AM  W67507
Toluene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 3/24/2020 3:27:01 AM  W67507
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 3:27:01 AM  W67507
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 3:27:01 AM  W67507
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 po/L 1  3/24/2020 3:27:01 AM  W67507
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 3:27:01 AM  W67507
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 3:27:01 AM  W67507
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 3:27:01 AM  W67507
Naphthalene ND 2.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 3:27:01 AM  W67507
1-Methylnaphthalene ND 4.0 pg/L 1 3/24/2020 3:27:01 AM  W67507
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 4.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 3:27:01 AM  W67507
Acetone ND 10 po/L 1  3/24/2020 3:27:01 AM  W67507
Bromobenzene ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 3:27:01 AM  W67507
Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 3:27:01 AM  W67507
Bromoform ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 3:27:01 AM  W67507
Bromomethane ND 3.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 3:27:01 AM  W67507
2-Butanone ND 10 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 3:27:01 AM  W67507
Carbon disulfide ND 10 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 3:27:01 AM  W67507
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 3:27:01 AM  W67507
Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 3:27:01 AM  W67507
Chloroethane ND 2.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 3:27:01 AM  W67507
Chloroform ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 3:27:01 AM  W67507
Chloromethane ND 3.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 3:27:01 AM  W67507
2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 3/24/2020 3:27:01 AM  W67507
4-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 3:27:01 AM  W67507
cis-1,2-DCE ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 3:27:01 AM  W67507
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 3:27:01 AM  W67507
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 2.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 3:27:01 AM  W67507
Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 3:27:01 AM  W67507
Dibromomethane ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 3:27:01 AM  W67507
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 3:27:01 AM  W67507
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 3:27:01 AM  W67507
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 pa/L 1 3/24/2020 3:27:01 AM  W67507
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 3:27:01 AM  W67507
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 3:27:01 AM  W67507
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 3:27:01 AM  W67507
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 3:27:01 AM  W67507

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qua| ifiers: * Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range

PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Limit Page 13 of 22
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix



Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 2003922

Date Reported: 3/27/2020

CLIENT: EA Engineering

Client Sample I1D: SB-C66-02

Project: Santa Fe Co Judicial Complex Collection Date: 3/12/2020 6:00:00 PM
Lab ID: 2003922-007 Matrix: AQUEOUS Received Date: 3/19/2020 1:50:00 PM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES Analyst: DJF

1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 3:27:01 AM  W67507
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 2.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 3:27:01 AM  W67507
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 3:27:01 AM  W67507
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 3:27:01 AM  W67507
2-Hexanone ND 10 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 3:27:01 AM  W67507
Isopropylbenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 3/24/2020 3:27:01 AM  W67507
4-|sopropyltoluene ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 3:27:01 AM  W67507
4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 10 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 3:27:01 AM  W67507
Methylene Chloride ND 3.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 3:27:01 AM  W67507
n-Butylbenzene ND 3.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 3:27:01 AM  W67507
n-Propylbenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 3:27:01 AM  W67507
sec-Butylbenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 3:27:01 AM  W67507
Styrene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 3:27:01 AM  W67507
tert-Butylbenzene ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 3:27:01 AM  W67507
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 3:27:01 AM  W67507
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 2.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 3:27:01 AM  W67507
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 3:27:01 AM  W67507
trans-1,2-DCE ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 3:27:01 AM  W67507
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 3:27:01 AM  W67507
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 3:27:01 AM  W67507
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 pa/L 1 3/24/2020 3:27:01 AM  W67507
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 3:27:01 AM  W67507
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 3:27:01 AM  W67507
Trichloroethene (TCE) ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 3:27:01 AM  W67507
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 3:27:01 AM  W67507
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 2.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 3:27:01 AM  W67507
Vinyl chloride ND 1.0 pg/L 1 3/24/2020 3:27:01 AM  W67507
Xylenes, Total ND 15 pa/L 1 3/24/2020 3:27:01 AM  W67507

Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 70-130 %Rec 1  3/24/2020 3:27:01 AM  W67507

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 90.1 70-130 %Rec 1 3/24/2020 3:27:01 AM  W67507

Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 101 70-130 %Rec 1 3/24/2020 3:27:01 AM  W67507

Surr: Toluene-d8 94.4 70-130 %Rec 1 3/24/2020 3:27:01 AM  W67507

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers:

*

H
ND
PQL
S

Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.

Sample Diluted Due to Matrix

Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
Practical Quanitative Limit

% Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

Analyte detected below quantitation limits

B
E Value above quantitation range
J
P

Sample pH Not In Range

RL  Reporting Limit
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Analytical Report
Lab Order 2003922

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 3/27/2020
CLIENT: EA Engineering Client Sample ID: SB-C66-01
Project: Santa Fe Co Judicial Complex Collection Date: 3/12/2020 4:45:00 PM
Lab ID: 2003922-008 Matrix: AQUEOUS Received Date: 3/19/2020 1:50:00 PM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 8011/504.1: EDB Analyst: CLP
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.0094 pa/L 1  3/23/2020 1:28:40 PM 51256
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES Analyst: DJF
Benzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 3:56:31 AM  W67507
Toluene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 3:56:31 AM  W67507
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 3:56:31 AM  W67507
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 3:56:31 AM  W67507
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 po/L 1  3/24/2020 3:56:31 AM  W67507
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 3:56:31 AM  W67507
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 3:56:31 AM  W67507
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 3:56:31 AM  W67507
Naphthalene ND 2.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 3:56:31 AM  W67507
1-Methylnaphthalene ND 4.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 3:56:31 AM  W67507
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 4.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 3:56:31 AM  W67507
Acetone ND 10 po/L 1  3/24/2020 3:56:31 AM  W67507
Bromobenzene ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 3:56:31 AM  W67507
Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 3:56:31 AM  W67507
Bromoform ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 3:56:31 AM  W67507
Bromomethane ND 3.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 3:56:31 AM  W67507
2-Butanone ND 10 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 3:56:31 AM  W67507
Carbon disulfide ND 10 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 3:56:31 AM  W67507
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 3:56:31 AM  W67507
Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 3:56:31 AM  W67507
Chloroethane ND 2.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 3:56:31 AM  W67507
Chloroform ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 3:56:31 AM  W67507
Chloromethane ND 3.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 3:56:31 AM  W67507
2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 3:56:31 AM  W67507
4-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 3:56:31 AM  W67507
cis-1,2-DCE ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 3:56:31 AM  W67507
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 3:56:31 AM  W67507
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 2.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 3:56:31 AM  W67507
Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 3:56:31 AM  W67507
Dibromomethane ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 3:56:31 AM  W67507
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 3:56:31 AM  W67507
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 3:56:31 AM  W67507
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 3:56:31 AM  W67507
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 3:56:31 AM  W67507
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 3:56:31 AM  W67507
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 3:56:31 AM  W67507
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 3:56:31 AM  W67507

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qua| ifiers: * Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range

PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Limit Page 15 of 22
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix



Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 2003922

Date Reported: 3/27/2020

CLIENT: EA Engineering

Client Sample I1D: SB-C66-01

Project: Santa Fe Co Judicial Complex Collection Date: 3/12/2020 4:45:00 PM
Lab ID: 2003922-008 Matrix: AQUEOUS Received Date: 3/19/2020 1:50:00 PM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES Analyst: DJF

1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 3:56:31 AM  W67507
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 2.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 3:56:31 AM  W67507
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 3:56:31 AM  W67507
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 3:56:31 AM  W67507
2-Hexanone ND 10 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 3:56:31 AM  W67507
Isopropylbenzene ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 3:56:31 AM  W67507
4-|sopropyltoluene ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 3:56:31 AM  W67507
4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 10 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 3:56:31 AM  W67507
Methylene Chloride ND 3.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 3:56:31 AM  W67507
n-Butylbenzene ND 3.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 3:56:31 AM  W67507
n-Propylbenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 3:56:31 AM  W67507
sec-Butylbenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 3:56:31 AM  W67507
Styrene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 3:56:31 AM  W67507
tert-Butylbenzene ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 3:56:31 AM  W67507
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 3:56:31 AM  W67507
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 2.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 3:56:31 AM  W67507
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 3:56:31 AM  W67507
trans-1,2-DCE ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 3:56:31 AM  W67507
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 3:56:31 AM  W67507
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 3:56:31 AM  W67507
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 3:56:31 AM  W67507
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 3:56:31 AM  W67507
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 3:56:31 AM  W67507
Trichloroethene (TCE) ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 3:56:31 AM  W67507
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 3:56:31 AM  W67507
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 2.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 3:56:31 AM  W67507
Vinyl chloride ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/24/2020 3:56:31 AM  W67507
Xylenes, Total ND 15 pa/L 1  3/24/2020 3:56:31 AM  W67507

Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 105 70-130 %Rec 1  3/24/2020 3:56:31 AM  W67507

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 93.5 70-130 %Rec 1  3/24/2020 3:56:31 AM  W67507

Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 105 70-130 %Rec 1  3/24/2020 3:56:31 AM  W67507

Surr: Toluene-d8 98.0 70-130 %Rec 1  3/24/2020 3:56:31 AM  W67507

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers:

*

H
ND
PQL
S

Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.

Sample Diluted Due to Matrix

Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
Practical Quanitative Limit

% Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

Analyte detected below quantitation limits

B
E Value above quantitation range
J
P

Sample pH Not In Range

RL  Reporting Limit
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Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 2003922
Date Reported: 3/27/2020

CLIENT: EA Engineering
Project:
Lab ID: 2003922-009

Santa Fe Co Judicial Complex

Client Sample ID: Trip Blank
Collection Date:

Matrix: TRIP BLANK

Received Date: 3/19/2020 1:50:00 PM

Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch

EPA METHOD 8011/504.1: EDB Analyst: CLP
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.0094 pg/L 1  3/23/2020 1:43:47 PM 51256

EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES Analyst: DJF
Benzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/23/2020 10:01:14 PM W67507
Toluene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/23/202010:01:14 PM W67507
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/23/2020 10:01:14 PM W67507
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/23/2020 10:01:14 PM W67507
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 po/L 1  3/23/2020 10:01:14 PM W67507
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/23/2020 10:01:14 PM W67507
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/23/2020 10:01:14 PM W67507
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/23/2020 10:01:14 PM W67507
Naphthalene ND 2.0 pg/L 1  3/23/202010:01:14 PM W67507
1-Methylnaphthalene ND 4.0 pg/L 1  3/23/2020 10:01:14 PM W67507
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 4.0 pa/L 1  3/23/2020 10:01:14 PM W67507
Acetone ND 10 pg/L 1  3/23/2020 10:01:14 PM W67507
Bromobenzene ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/23/2020 10:01:14 PM W67507
Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/23/2020 10:01:14 PM W67507
Bromoform ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/23/2020 10:01:14 PM W67507
Bromomethane ND 3.0 pg/L 1  3/23/2020 10:01:14 PM W67507
2-Butanone ND 10 pg/L 1  3/23/2020 10:01:14 PM W67507
Carbon disulfide ND 10 pa/L 1  3/23/2020 10:01:14 PM W67507
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/23/2020 10:01:14 PM W67507
Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/23/2020 10:01:14 PM W67507
Chloroethane ND 2.0 pg/L 1  3/23/2020 10:01:14 PM W67507
Chloroform ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/23/2020 10:01:14 PM W67507
Chloromethane ND 3.0 pg/L 1  3/23/2020 10:01:14 PM W67507
2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/23/2020 10:01:14 PM W67507
4-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/23/2020 10:01:14 PM W67507
cis-1,2-DCE ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/23/2020 10:01:14 PM W67507
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/23/2020 10:01:14 PM W67507
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 2.0 pa/L 1  3/23/2020 10:01:14 PM W67507
Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/23/2020 10:01:14 PM W67507
Dibromomethane ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/23/2020 10:01:14 PM W67507
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/23/2020 10:01:14 PM W67507
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/23/2020 10:01:14 PM W67507
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/23/2020 10:01:14 PM W67507
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/23/2020 10:01:14 PM W67507
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/23/2020 10:01:14 PM W67507
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/23/2020 10:01:14 PM W67507
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/23/2020 10:01:14 PM W67507

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers:

*

H
ND
PQL
S

Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
Sample Diluted Due to Matrix

Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
Practical Quanitative Limit

% Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

Analyte detected below quantitation limits

B
E Value above quantitation range
J
P

Sample pH Not In Range
RL  Reporting Limit
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Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 2003922

Date Reported: 3/27/2020

CLIENT: EA Engineering

Client Sample ID: Trip Blank

Project: Santa Fe Co Judicial Complex Collection Date:
Lab ID: 2003922-009 Matrix: TRIP BLANK  Received Date: 3/19/2020 1:50:00 PM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES Analyst: DJF
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/23/2020 10:01:14 PM W67507
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 2.0 pa/L 1  3/23/2020 10:01:14 PM W67507
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/23/2020 10:01:14 PM W67507
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/23/2020 10:01:14 PM W67507
2-Hexanone ND 10 pg/L 1  3/23/2020 10:01:14 PM W67507
Isopropylbenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/23/2020 10:01:14 PM W67507
4-|sopropyltoluene ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/23/2020 10:01:14 PM W67507
4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 10 pa/L 1  3/23/2020 10:01:14 PM W67507
Methylene Chloride ND 3.0 pa/L 1  3/23/2020 10:01:14 PM W67507
n-Butylbenzene ND 3.0 pg/L 1  3/23/2020 10:01:14 PM W67507
n-Propylbenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/23/2020 10:01:14 PM W67507
sec-Butylbenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/23/2020 10:01:14 PM W67507
Styrene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/23/2020 10:01:14 PM W67507
tert-Butylbenzene ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/23/2020 10:01:14 PM W67507
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/23/2020 10:01:14 PM W67507
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 2.0 pa/L 1  3/23/2020 10:01:14 PM W67507
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/23/2020 10:01:14 PM W67507
trans-1,2-DCE ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/23/2020 10:01:14 PM W67507
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/23/2020 10:01:14 PM W67507
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/23/2020 10:01:14 PM W67507
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/23/2020 10:01:14 PM W67507
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/23/2020 10:01:14 PM W67507
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/23/2020 10:01:14 PM W67507
Trichloroethene (TCE) ND 1.0 pa/L 1  3/23/2020 10:01:14 PM W67507
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/23/2020 10:01:14 PM W67507
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 2.0 pg/L 1  3/23/2020 10:01:14 PM W67507
Vinyl chloride ND 1.0 pg/L 1  3/23/2020 10:01:14 PM W67507
Xylenes, Total ND 15 pa/L 1  3/23/2020 10:01:14 PM W67507
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104 70-130 %Rec 1  3/23/2020 10:01:14 PM W67507
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 90.9 70-130 %Rec 1  3/23/2020 10:01:14 PM W67507
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 102 70-130 %Rec 1  3/23/2020 10:01:14 PM W67507
Surr: Toluene-d8 94.5 70-130 %Rec 1  3/23/2020 10:01:14 PM W67507

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers:

*

H
ND
PQL
S

Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.

Sample Diluted Due to Matrix

Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
Practical Quanitative Limit

% Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

B
E
J
p

RL

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range
Analyte detected below quantitation limits

Sample pH Not In Range
Reporting Limit
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QC SUMMARY REPORT

WOH#: 2003922
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 27-Mar-20
Client: EA Engineering
Project: Santa Fe Co Judicial Complex
Sample ID: MB-51256 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8011/504.1: EDB
Client ID: PBW Batch ID: 51256 RunNo: 67485
Prep Date:  3/23/2020 Analysis Date: 3/23/2020 SeqNo: 2329298 Units: pg/L
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit  %RPD RPDLimit Qual
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.010
Sample ID: LCS-51256 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8011/504.1: EDB
Client ID: LCSW Batch ID: 51256 RunNo: 67485
Prep Date:  3/23/2020 Analysis Date: 3/23/2020 SegNo: 2329299 Units: pg/L
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit  %RPD RPDLimit Qual
1,2-Dibromoethane 0.11 0.010 0.1000 0 111 70 130
Sample ID: LCSD-51256 SampType: LCSD TestCode: EPA Method 8011/504.1: EDB
Client ID: LCSS02 Batch ID: 51256 RunNo: 67485
Prep Date:  3/23/2020 Analysis Date: 3/23/2020 SeqgNo: 2329300 Units: pg/L
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit  %RPD RPDLimit Qual
1,2-Dibromoethane 0.11 0.010 0.1000 0 108 70 130 2.96 20
Sample ID: MB-51256 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8011/504.1: EDB
Client ID: PBW Batch ID: 51256 RunNo: 67485
Prep Date:  3/23/2020 Analysis Date: 3/23/2020 SeqNo: 2329302 Units: ug/L
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.010
Qualifiers:
* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range page 19 Of 22
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix



QC SUMMARY REPORT
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

WO#: 2003922

27-Mar-20

Client:
Project:

EA Engineering
Santa Fe Co Judicial Complex

Sample ID: mb1
Client ID: PBW

SampType: MBLK
Batch ID: W67507

TestCode: EPA Method 8260B: VOLATILES

RunNo: 67507

Prep Date: Analysis Date: 3/23/2020 SegNo: 2330281 Units: pg/L
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Benzene ND 1.0
Toluene ND 1.0
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 1.0
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) ND 1.0
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.0
Naphthalene ND 2.0
1-Methylnaphthalene ND 4.0
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 4.0
Acetone ND 10
Bromobenzene ND 1.0
Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0
Bromoform ND 1.0
Bromomethane ND 3.0
2-Butanone ND 10
Carbon disulfide ND 10
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0
Chlorobenzene ND 1.0
Chloroethane ND 2.0
Chloroform ND 1.0
Chloromethane ND 3.0
2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0
4-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0
cis-1,2-DCE ND 1.0
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 2.0
Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0
Dibromomethane ND 1.0
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.0
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.0
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1.0
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 2.0

Qualifiers:

* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.

D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E Value above quantitation range

J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

P Sample pH Not In Range

RL Reporting Limit
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QC SUMMARY REPORT

WO#: 2003922
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 27-Mar-20
Client: EA Engineering
Project: Santa Fe Co Judicial Complex
Sample ID: mb1 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8260B: VOLATILES
ClientID:  PBW Batch ID: W67507 RunNo: 67507
Prep Date: Analysis Date: 3/23/2020 SegNo: 2330281 Units: pg/L
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 1.0
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1.0
2-Hexanone ND 10
Isopropylbenzene ND 1.0
4-Isopropyltoluene ND 1.0
4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 10
Methylene Chloride ND 3.0
n-Butylbenzene ND 3.0
n-Propylbenzene ND 1.0
sec-Butylbenzene ND 1.0
Styrene ND 1.0
tert-Butylbenzene ND 1.0
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 2.0
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) ND 1.0
trans-1,2-DCE ND 1.0
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0
Trichloroethene (TCE) ND 1.0
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 2.0
Vinyl chloride ND 1.0
Xylenes, Total ND 15
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 9.4 10.00 93.7 70 130
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 9.4 10.00 94.4 70 130
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 9.1 10.00 91.5 70 130
Surr: Toluene-d8 9.9 10.00 99.2 70 130
Sample ID: 100ng lcsb SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8260B: VOLATILES
Client ID:  LCSW Batch ID: W67507 RunNo: 67507
Prep Date: Analysis Date: 3/23/2020 SeqNo: 2330282 Units: pg/L
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Benzene 19 1.0 20.00 0 95.6 70 130
Toluene 19 1.0 20.00 0 92.7 70 130
Chlorobenzene 19 1.0 20.00 0 97.2 70 130
Qualifiers:
* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
ND  Not E_)etected §t the Re_po.rting Limit P Samplg pH NOF In Range page 21 Of 22
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix



QC SUMMARY REPORT

WOH#: 2003922
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 27-Mar-20
Client: EA Engineering
Project: Santa Fe Co Judicial Complex
Sample ID: 100ng lcsb SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8260B: VOLATILES
Client ID: LCSW Batch ID: W67507 RunNo: 67507
Prep Date: Analysis Date: 3/23/2020 SegNo: 2330282 Units: pg/L
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
1,1-Dichloroethene 21 1.0 20.00 0 104 70 130
Trichloroethene (TCE) 19 1.0 20.00 0 92.7 70 130
Surr; 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 9.9 10.00 99.1 70 130
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 9.0 10.00 90.3 70 130
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 9.4 10.00 93.8 70 130
Surr: Toluene-d8 9.2 10.00 91.7 70 130
Sample ID: mb1 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8260B: VOLATILES
Client ID: PBW Batch ID: W67534 RunNo: 67534
Prep Date: Analysis Date: 3/24/2020 SegNo: 2331516 Units: pg/L
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Acetone ND 10
Surr; 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 10 10.00 102 70 130
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 9.0 10.00 89.9 70 130
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 10 10.00 105 70 130
Surr: Toluene-d8 10 10.00 100 70 130
Sample ID: 100ng Ics SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8260B: VOLATILES
Client ID: LCSW Batch ID: W67534 RunNo: 67534
Prep Date: Analysis Date: 3/24/2020 SeqNo: 2331517 Units: %Rec
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Surr; 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 10 10.00 105 70 130
Surr; 4-Bromofluorobenzene 8.6 10.00 85.8 70 130
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 11 10.00 108 70 130
Surr: Toluene-d8 9.0 10.00 89.6 70 130
Qualifiers:
* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range page 22 Of 22
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix



HALL Hadl Environmental Analysis Laboratory

ENVIRONMENTAL 4901 Hawkins NE .
ANALYSIS Albuquergue, N84 87109 Sample Log-In Check List
LABORATORY TEL: 50;-345—3975 FAX'. 305-345-4107
Website: www.hallenvironmental com
Client Name:  EA Engingering Alb Work Order Number: 2003922 ReptNo: 1
Received By:  Desiree Dominguez 3/19/2020 1:50:00 PM ”B:_;)
Compieted By:  Yazmine Garduno 3/19/2020 3:47:14 PM “ﬁmw

Reviwed By N {; ANeolo

Chain of Custody
1. Is Chain of Custody sufficiently complete? Yes No [] Not Present []
2. How was the sampie delfivered? Client
Login
3. Was an attempt made to cool the samples? Yes No [ Na [
4. Were all samples received at a temperature of >0° C to 6.0°C Yes No [] NA [
5. Sample(s) in proper container(s)? Yes No [_]
6. Sufficient sample volume for indicated test(s)? Yes No [
7. Are samples (except VOA and ONG) properly preserved? Yes No []
8. Was preservative added to botties? Yes [] No NA [
9. Received at Isast 1 vial with headspace <1/4" for AQ VOA? Yes No [] NA [
10. Were any sample containers received broken? Yes L] No
# of preserved
bottles checked
11.Does paperwork match bottle labels? Yes No | | forpH: -~
{Note discrepancies on chain of custody) (<2 or »12-tnless noted)
12, Are matrices correctly identified on Chain of Gustody? Yes No [] Adjusted?
13. Is it clear what analyses were requested? Yes No (] o
14. Were all holding times able to be met? Yes No [ | Chetked by: DAD 3/2 W
{If no, notify customer for authorization.)
Special Handling (if applicable)
15. Was client notified of all discrepancies with this order? Yes [ No [] NA
Person Notified: |~ o Date: § o o
By Whom: Via: [ ]| eMail [ ] Phone [ | Fax [ |In Person
Regarding: N
Client Instructions: § 7 T

16. Additional remarks:

17. Cooler Information

~CoolerNo + Temp'°C. - Condition Sealintact ' SealNo | Seai Date '/ Signa

a4 5.6 Good

Page 1 of 1
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HALL
ENVIRONMENTAL
ANALYSIS
LABORATORY

March 31, 2020

Mike McVey
EA Engineering
320 Gold Ave SW Suite 1210

Albuquerque, NM 87102
TEL: (505) 369-3149

FAX

RE: SFCJC

Dear Mike McVey:

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory
4901 Hawkins NE

Albuquerque, NM 87109

TEL: 505-345-3975 FAX: 505-345-4107
Website: www.hallenvironmental.com

OrderNo.: 2003A39

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory received 1 sample(s) on 3/23/2020 for the

analyses presented in the following report.

These were analyzed according to EPA procedures or equivalent. To access our
accredited tests please go to www.hallenvironmental.com or the state specific web sites.
In order to properly interpret your results, it is imperative that you review this report in its
entirety. See the sample checklist and/or the Chain of Custody for information regarding
the sample receipt temperature and preservation. Data qualifiers or a narrative will be
provided if the sample analysis or analytical quality control parameters require a flag.
When necessary, data qualifiers are provided on both the sample analysis report and the
QC summary report, both sections should be reviewed. All samples are reported, as
received, unless otherwise indicated. Lab measurement of analytes considered field
parameters that require analysis within 15 minutes of sampling such as pH and residual
chlorine are qualified as being analyzed outside of the recommended holding time.

Please don't hesitate to contact HEAL for any additional information or clarifications.

ADHS Cert #AZ0682 -- NMED-DWB Cert #NM9425 -- NMED-Micro Cert #NM0901

Sincerely,

WA

Andy Freeman
Laboratory Manager

4901 Hawkins NE
Albuquerque, NM 87109



Analytical Report
Lab Order 2003A39

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 3/31/2020
CLIENT: EA Engineering Client Sample ID: SFCJC-IDW-03222020
Project: SFCJC Collection Date: 3/22/2020 3:00:00 PM
Lab ID: 2003A39-001 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 3/23/2020 3:10:00 PM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 6010B: SOIL METALS Analyst: ELS
Lead 2.3 0.59 mg/Kg 2  3/27/2020 7:48:09 AM 51352
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES SHORT LIST Analyst: JMR
Benzene ND 0.025 mg/Kg 1  3/26/2020 5:09:25 PM 51298
Toluene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1  3/26/2020 5:09:25 PM 51298
Ethylbenzene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1  3/26/2020 5:09:25 PM 51298
Xylenes, Total ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1  3/26/2020 5:09:25 PM 51298
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 92.5 70-130 %Rec 1  3/26/2020 5:09:25 PM 51298
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 97.0 70-130 %Rec 1  3/26/2020 5:09:25 PM 51298
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 93.6 70-130 %Rec 1  3/26/2020 5:09:25 PM 51298
Surr: Toluene-d8 106 70-130 %Rec 1  3/26/2020 5:09:25 PM 51298

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits
Sample pH Not In Range

Reporting Limit

Quialifiers: * Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

T« mm

Page 1 of 3
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QC SUMMARY REPORT

WO#: 2003A39

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 31-Mar-20
Client: EA Engineering
Project: SFCJC
Sample ID: lcs-51298 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8260B: Volatiles Short List
Client ID: LCSS Batch ID: 51298 RunNo: 67556
Prep Date:  3/24/2020 Analysis Date: 3/25/2020 SeqNo: 2332992 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Benzene 0.95 0.025 1.000 0 95.2 70 130
Toluene 1.0 0.050 1.000 0 104 70 130
Ethylbenzene 1.1 0.050 1.000 0 108 70 130
Xylenes, Total 3.3 0.10 3.000 0 108 70 130
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 0.38 0.5000 75.6 70 130
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.49 0.5000 98.1 70 130
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 0.48 0.5000 96.2 70 130
Surr: Toluene-d8 0.48 0.5000 95.1 70 130
Sample ID: mb-51298 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8260B: Volatiles Short List
Client ID: PBS Batch ID: 51298 RunNo: 67556
Prep Date:  3/24/2020 Analysis Date: 3/26/2020 SeqNo: 2332993 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Benzene ND 0.025
Toluene ND 0.050
Ethylbenzene ND 0.050
Xylenes, Total ND 0.10
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 0.40 0.5000 79.4 70 130
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.46 0.5000 91.1 70 130
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 0.48 0.5000 95.9 70 130
Surr: Toluene-d8 0.48 0.5000 96.9 70 130
Qualifiers:
* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range page 2 Of 3
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix



QC SUMMARY REPORT

WO#: 2003A39
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 31-Mar-20
Client: EA Engineering
Project: SFCJC
Sample ID: LCS-51352 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 6010B: Soil Metals
ClientID: LCSS Batch ID: 51352 RunNo: 67628
Prep Date:  3/26/2020 Analysis Date: 3/27/2020 SeqNo: 2334733 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Lead 26 0.30 25.00 0 102 80 120
Sample ID: MB-51352 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 6010B: Soil Metals
ClientID: PBS Batch ID: 51352 RunNo: 67628
Prep Date:  3/26/2020 Analysis Date: 3/27/2020 SeqNo: 2334735 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Lead ND 0.30
Qualifiers:
* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range page 3 Of 3
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix



HALL
ENVIRONMENTAL
ANALYSIS
LABORATORY

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboraiory
4901 Hawkins NE

Albuguergue, NM 87109

TEL: 505-345-3975 FAX: 505-345-4107
Website: www.hallenvironmental com

Sample Log-In Check List

Work Order Number: 2003A39

ReptNo: 1

Client Name:  EA Engineering Aib

Received By: Desiree Dominguez

Completed By:  Desiree Dominguez

Reviewed By: J‘? 3 { lZH !z o

Chain of Custody

3/23/2020 3:10:00 PM
3/23/2020 4:30:29 PM

TR
TR

1. Is Chain of Custody sufficiently complete? Yes No [] Not Present [_|
2. How was the sample delivered? Client
Login
3. Was an attempt made to cool the samples? Yes No [ Na [J
4. Were all samples received at a temperature of >0° C to 6.0°C Yes No LI NA L]
5. Sample(s) in proper container(s)? Yes No [
6. Sufficient sample volume for indicated test(s)? Yes No []
7. Are samples (except VOA and ONG) properly preserved? Yes No []
8. Was preservative added to bottles? Yes [ No Na [
9. Received at least 1 vial with headspace <1/4" for AQ VOA? Yes [ No [ NA
10. Were any sample containers received broken? Yes ] No
# of preserved
bottles checked
11.Does paperwork match bottle labels? Yes No [ | forpH:
(Note discrepancies on chain of custody) r>12 unless noted}
12. Are matrices correctly identified on Chain of Custody? Yes No [ Adjugted?
13. Is it clear what analyses were requested? Yes No []
14.Were all holding times able to be met? Yes No [ Checked by: DAD> 3/ 24 /90
(If no, notify customer far authorization.)
Special Handiing (if applicable)
15. Was client nctified of all discrepancies with this order? Yes [ Ne [ NA
Person Notified:  § Date: | _
By Whom: i Via: [] eMail [ |Phone [ | Fax [ |In Person
Regarding: §
Client Instructions: §

16. Additional remarks:

17. Cooler Information

°C.-- Condition - act

SealIntact | SéalNo~ ' 'SealDate ' -

Good Not Present

§1_ 4.3

_Signed By . -

Page 1 of 1
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ATTACHMENT 4
WASTE MANIFEST



Contaminated Soils Shipment Manifest

Mamfest Document No.

2.

VIR R
3. Generator’s Name and Majling Address « b % 4. Generator Phone No.
Ef Ewn jmw/‘/ - N m £ Sﬁ’M
5. Generator Contact
Sl 7, BT
8, Transporter 1 Comp 1y Name 7. 1D No.
K /”Zf?/'/[%/ L1070 |
8. Transporter 2 Company Name 9. ID No.

10. Designated Disposal Facility Name and Site Address
Gandy Marley, Inc. Contaminated Soils Landfarm

11. Facility Permit Number

DL-/0%/

[uoks |

KA mf

7200 East Second Street
PO Box 1658 12. Facility Phone No.
Roswell, NM 88201 (575) 398-0107
13. Description of Waste 4 1 14. Containers 15. Total 16. Unit
G i O ’ l O 2 No Type Quantity Wt.Vol.
E |a -
N
R Puirip. ater | W | 5222 e,
ANy ( ~/
T
O . :
‘ _ $ e Ny 7 .
R Soil  Lutpias b | | | W s
<. ‘(\./ ( j
17. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information
18. Generator’s Certification: L hereby declare that the contents of the consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name and
are classified, packed, marked, and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway according
to applicable federal, state, and international laws,
FURTHER. [ represent and warrant that the waste material as described on this manifest is either exempt from the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act of 1976, OR has been characterized as non-hazardous matevial by virtue of appropriate
laboratory analysis done in accordance with EPA-approved testing methods.
Printed/Typed Name Signature Date
T N T
r | 19. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials
:} Prmted( pr)Name Signaty / Date
- ; (3 ’ . 7 i PR e
s z ;L/
; rns Esvza ,ZﬂeZLéﬂzz_\ ANV
g 20. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of ﬁecm’pt of Materials * '
; Printed/Typed Name Signature Date
R
N I I
21. Discrepancy Information '
G
M
[
22. Facility Owner or Operator Certification of receipt of materials described on this manifest except as noted in item 21.
Printed/Typed Napfe Date

O 1308




ATTACHMENT 5
SOIL BORING LOGS



EA Engineering, Science,
and Technology, Inc., PBC

Project: 6347002
Client:
Start Date and Time:

Completion Date and Time:

3/21/2020 1545

WELL LOG

NMED - Petroleum Storage Tank Bureau Well ID: SB-1
3/13/2020 1025 Adjacent to MW-4R
Page: 1of3

Drilling Company: Cascade

Drilling Method: Geoprobe/Hollow Stem Auger
Driller; Chris Kudlars/Robbie Goldea

Boring Depth (ft):

Drill Rig Type:

90

Boring Diameter (in):

81/4" OD

8040 DT/B59

Geologist: J. Messenger

= | © o o € s | o |3 -
) ey % e 3 gg o |2 Sample Description
e | §F | o S g &1 715
o [ T 1 T [ EE Asphalt and road base.
L [} Silty sand with gravel: 7.5YR 5/3, brown; loose to slightly cohesive; slightly moist;
i :l:[:| 50% fine to coarse sand; 20% gravel to 3"; trace cobble up to 4-1/4"; angular to

SM e subrounded; 30% silt, nonplastic.
_5 ol
| SL 57 0.0 Well graded gravel with sand: 5YR 5/6, yellowish red; loose; slightly moist; 40%
fine to coarse sand; 60% gravel to 2"; angular to subrounded.

: Clayey sand: 7.5YR 4/3, brown; medium dense; slightly moist; 70% fine to medium

- SC sand; trace gravel to 3/4"; angular to subrounded; 30% clay, slightly plastic.
i SL 10-12 0.0 Well-graded sand with silt: 7.5YR 4/3, brown; loose; slightly moist, 85% fine to

coarse sand; 5% gravel up to 1"; subangular to rounded; 10% silt, nonplastic.
i Gravel exists as 1-2" lenses. At 10 ft, 5YR 5/4, reddish brown; trace clay. At 17 ft,
B 7.5YR 7/2, pinkish gray. At 18.5 ft, 7.5YR 7/4, pink. At 20 ft, 5YR 4/6, yellowish red.
- At 26 ft, trace clay and clay content increasing with depth.
B 15 s 1517 0.1
B 201 g 20-22 0.0
B 251 g 25-27 0.0
i SL 26-30 14 ik
30 - 7.:| Poorly graded sand with clay: 5YR 4/4, reddish brown; dense; slightly moist; 85%
SS  [B4/50 (5" 30-32 1.9 / fine to medium sand; 5% gravel to 3/4"; subangular to subrounded; 10% clay,
N Sp- +-/| slightly plastic. At 34 ft, wet; slight hydrocarbon odor present.
: sc [
3
35 g
MNote:

bgs = below ground surface

ft = footffest

PID = photoionization detector
ppmv = parts per million volume
SL = acetate sleeve

355 = SplitSpoon




EA Engineering, Science,
and Technology, Inc., PBC

Completion Date and Time:  3/21/2020 1545

Project: 6347002 WELL LOG

Client: NMED - Petroleum Storage Tank Bureau Well ID: SB-1
Start Date and Time: 3/13/2020 1025 Adjacent to MW-4R
Page: 20of3

Drilling Company: Cascade

Boring Depth (ft): 90

Drilling Method: Geoprobe/Hollow Stem Auger Boring Diameter (in): 8 1/4" OD
Driller: Chris Kudlars/Robbie Goldea

Geologist: J. Messenger

Drill Rig Type: 8040 DT/B59

£ ;g %'Ei g § é % gg § %% Sample Description
8e | §F | = S g &1 715
| SS 50 (5") | 35-37 25 :°: Well-graded sand with gravel: 5YR 4/4, reddish brown; dense; moist; 60% fine to
.:. coarse sand; 40% gravel to 1-1/2"; subangular to rounded; trace silt. Interbedded
N e ¢ with 1-2" clay lenses.
I o
i O:.
__40 ss  |8/50 (5")| 40-42 1s |SW ot
...
B %
- %o
...
K ...
— 45 5 . .
i SS  124/34/36] 45-47 365.8 Poorly graded sand: 5YR 4/6, yellowish red; dense; wet; 95% fine sand;
i subangular to subrounded; 5% silt, nonplastic; moderate hydrocarbon odor.
L SP
— 50 , ,
| SS | 24/50 |b0-52 55.6 Same as above at 50 ft - Interbedded with well-graded sand with gravel to 1-1/4";
moderate hydrocarbon odor.
i SP/
- SW
— 55 — , -
N SS 35/35 | 55-57 49.8 Poorly-graded sand with silt: 5YR 5/4, reddish brown; dense; wet; 90% fine sand;
i 10% silt, nonplastic; slight hydrocarbon odor. At 55 ft, moderate hydrocarbon odor.
i SS  |13/29/34] 0-62 B51.7 | SM
— 65 , - .
i SS  [22/54/50 | B5-67 587.4 *.°%d Well-graded sand with gravel: 5YR 5/4, reddish brown; dense; wet; 80% fine to
“) coarse sand; 20% gravel to 1-1/2"; subangular to subrounded,; trace silt; moderate
i sw |«®«9 hydrocarbon odor.
- @
| 70
MNote:

bgs = below ground surface

ft = footffest

PID = photoionization detector
ppmv = parts per million volume
SL = acetate sleeve

355 = SplitSpoon




EA Engineering, Science,

and Technology, Inc., PBC

Project: 6347002
Client:
Start Date and Time:

Completion Date and Time:

NMED - Petroleum Storage Tank Bureau

3/13/2020 1025
3/21/2020 1545

WELL LOG

Well ID: SB-1
Adjacent to MW-4R

Page: 30of3

Drilling Company: Cascade

Drilling Method: Geoprobe/Hollow Stem Auger

Boring Depth (ft):
Boring Diameter (in):

90
81/4" OD

bgs = below ground surface
ft = footffest
PID = photoionization detector

ppmv = parts per million volume

SL = acetate sleeve
355 = SplitSpoon

Driller: Chris Kudlars/Robbie Goldea Drill Rig Type: 8040 DT/B59
Geologist: J. Messenger
= | © o 28 S| 0 |3 -
gg, S § % g T 2E o |2 Sample Description
de | §F @ 3 2 e | = |5
i §S 50 | 70-72 387.0 ;4 Well-graded gravel with sand: 5YR 5/4, reddish brown; dense; wet; 30% fine to
i ® ()él;)o [ ‘ coarse sand; 70% gravel to 1-1/2"; rounded; trace silt; slight hydrocarbon odor.
—75 - " -
| SS 6/6/45 | 75-77 1156 Poorly graded sand: 5YR 4/6, yellowish red; medium dense; wet; 95% fine to
medium sand; subrounded; 5% silt, nonplastic; weak hydrocarbon odor.
B SP
— 80 . . . . .
| SS  [R7/50 (3") &0-82 11.0 Poorly graded sand with silt: 5YR 4/6, yellowish red; loose to medium dense; wet;
i 90% fine sand; rounded; 10% silt, nonplastic.
— 85 - -
i SS 6/6/15 | 85-87 41.0 Poorly graded sand: 5YR 5/3, reddish brown; loose to medium dense; wet; 95%
i fine sand; trace gravel to 3/4"; rounded; 5% silt, nonplastic.
B SP
__90 ss |s/51/50 | 90-a2 26
MNote:




EA Engineering, Science,
and Technology, Inc., PBC

Project: 6347002
Client:
Start Date and Time:

WELL LOG

Drilling Company: Cascade

Drilling Method: Hollow Stem Auger

Driller; Matt Cain

NMED Petroleum Storage Tank Bureau Well ID: SB-2
31202020 1200 Adjacent to MW-1R
Completion Date and Time:  3/21/2020 1140 Page: 1of3
Boring Depth (ft): 80
Boring Diameter (in): 8 1/4" OD
Drill Rig Type: CME 85

Geologist: J. Messenger
— <@ ig <@ g = (%] S T
gég, 5% % 2T gg % S Sample Description
oe | & @ a g = £
K E== Asphalt and road base.
L @1 ft - Sandy clay: 7.5YR 4/3, brown; soft; slightly moist; 30% fine sand; trace
i . /(A gravel to 2"; subrounded; 70% clay, slightly plastic.
L SM o @2 ft - Clayey sand: 7.5YR 3/2, very dark grayish brown; loose; slightly moist; 70%
5 | fine sand; trace gravel to 2"; trace cobble to 4"; subrounded; 30% clay, slightly
d| plastic.
i @3 ft - Silty sand: 5YR 4/4, reddish brown; loose; slightly moist; 85% fine sand;
B 4 15% silt, nonplastic.
i GW- @5 ft - Well-graded gravel with silt and sand: 7.5YR 4/3, brown, loose; slightly
B GM 4 moist; 30% fine sand; 60% gravel up to 3"; trace cobble; rounded; 10% silt,
—10 nonplastic.
: .0: Well-graded sand with gravel: 7.5YR 4/3, brown; loose; slightly moist; 60% fine to
45 .:. coarse sand; 25% gravel to 1-1/2"; trace cobble; rounded; 5% silt, nonplastic.
I O
...
_ o
LN J
B ...
- SW ...
...
— 20 L]
SS  [p5/50 (5") 20-22 0.7 O
r L N J
- O..
...
B o.o
- ...
| 25 O..
| SS  |23/32/33] 25-27 8044 ] Well-graded sand with clay: 7.5YR 4/4, brown; medium dense; slightly moist; 80%
o\ fine to coarse sand; 10% gravel to 1", subangular to rounded; 10% clay, slightly
i \) plastic. Clay exists as nodules to 1/2". Weak staining exists throughout. At 30 ft,
r | 5YR 4/4, reddish brown; moist; weak hydrocarbon odor.
30 SW- N
i SS  [15/50 (5") 30-32 2278 | SC
| 35
MNote:

bgs = below ground surface

ft = footffest

PID = photoionization detector
ppmv = parts per million volume
SL = acetate sleeve

355 = SplitSpoon




EA Engineering, Science,
and Technology, Inc., PBC

Project: 6347002

WELL LOG

Drilling Company: Cascade

Drilling Method: Hollow Stem Auger

Driller; Matt Cain

Client: NMED Petroleum Storage Tank Bureau Well ID: SB-2
Start Date and Time: 3/20/2020 1200 Adjacent to MW-1R
Completion Date and Time:  3/21/2020 1140 Fage: 2of3

Boring Depth (ft): 80

Boring Diameter (in): 8 1/4" OD

Drill Rig Type: CME 85

Geologist: J. Messenger
— <@ ig <@ g = (%] S T

£ e g % 23 gg g S Sample Description

de | &F o £ e = |5

| SS B5/50 (5")f 35-37 185.6 “ Poorly graded sand with clay: 2.5YR 4/4, reddish brown; medium dense; moist;
.- /.| 80% fine to medium sand, trace coarse sand; 10% gravel to 1"; 10% clay, slightly

B SP- 4 plastic; weak hydrocarbon odor. At 38 ft, wet.

- sCc i

. s

—40

| SS  B1/50 (2"} 40-42 474.0 Poorly graded sand with silt: 2.5YR 4/4, reddish brown; medium dense; wet; 80%

fine sand; 10% gravel to 3/4"; rounded; 10% silt, nonplastic; strong hydrocarbon

B SP odor.

- SM

— 45

N SS  [R4/50 (5") 45-47 318.6 Silty sand: 5YR 4/4, reddish brown; slightly dense to dense; wet; 70% fine sand;

i subrounded to subangular; 30% silt, nonplastic; strong hydrocarbon odor.

L SM

— 50

| SS | 50 (4") |50-52 578.1 Poorly graded sand with silt: 5YR 4/4, reddish brown; dense; wet; 90% fine sand;

subrounded; 10% silt, nonplastic; moderate hydrocarbon odor.

B SP

- SM

— 55

i SS  |23/33/41] 55-57 1774 o, Well-graded sand: 5YR 4/4, reddish brown; loose to slightly dense; wet; 90% fine
e ¢ to coarse sand; 5% gravel to 5/8"; subangular to subrounded; 5% silt, nonplastic;

i ® ¢ strong hydrocarbon odor. At 60 ft, 80% sand, 15% gravel to 1-1/2", 5% silt, slightly

r :. stained. At 65 ft, no staining present.

— .:

__60 ss |7r0m39 |e0-62 | 9577 )

I .

i SW |ege

[ .
..

i 85 | ss [s0@) |e567 | sssa )

I .
..

L o

L 70 e

MNote:

bgs = below ground surface

ft = footffest

PID = photoionization detector
ppmv = parts per million volume
SL = acetate sleeve

355 = SplitSpoon




EA Engineering, Science,

and Technology, Inc., PBC

Project: 6347002 WELL LOG
Client: NMED Petroleum Storage Tank Bureau Well ID: SB-2
Start Date and Time: 3/20/2020 1200 Adjacent to MW-1R
Completion Date and Time:  3/21/2020 1140 Fage: 3of3

Drilling Company: Cascade

Drilling Method: Hollow Stem Auger Boring Diameter (in): 8 1/4" OD

Driller: Matt Cain
Geologist: J. Messenger

Boring Depth (ft): 80

Drill Rig Type: CME 85

bgs = below ground surface
ft = footffest
PID = photoionization detector

ppmv = parts per million volume

SL = acetate sleeve
355 = SplitSpoon

— <@ ig <@ g = (%] S T
£ e g % 23 gg g S Sample Description
8= | §F @ & g e > |=
i SSs | 50 (5" |70-72 149.0 :1:F| Silty sand: 5YR 5/4, pale brown; moderately dense; moist; 80% fine sand:;
i :F:[1| subangular to subrounded; 20% silt, nonplastic; weak hydrocarbon odor.
i SM f:F:f
—75 . — , , ,
| SS  [B2/50 (4"} 75-77 59 Poorly graded sand with silt: 5YR 4/3, reddish brown; dense; moist; 90% fine sand;
rounded; 10% silt, nonplastic.
B SP-
- SM
— 80 . . . "
| SS 50 (5") | 60-52 163 | SP [ Poorly graded sand: 5YR 4/4, reddish brown; loose to medium dense; moist; 90%
\fine to medium sand, trace coarse sand; 5% gravel to 1/2"; 5% silt, nonplastic.
MNote:



EA Engineering, Science,
and Technology, Inc., PBC

Project: 6347002 WELL LOG

Client: NMED Petroleum Storage Tank Bureau Well ID: SB-3
Start Date and Time:  3/22/2020 0820 Cerrillos Street - South Bound Lane
Page: 10of3

Completion Date and Time:  3/22/2020 1715

Drilling Company: Cascade

Drilling Method: Hollow Stem Auger
Driller; Matt Cain
Geologist: J. Messenger

Boring Depth (ft): 95
Boring Diameter (in): 8 1/4" OD
Drill Rig Type: CME 85

= ) o o E = %) 3 I
£8 | e g % 23 gg g S Sample Description
de | §F @ & g e | > |=
o T T T 1 EE Asphalt and road base.
B Sandy clay: 10YR 3/3, dark brown; loose to medium dense; slightly moist; 70%
i fine sand; trace gravel to 2"; trace cobble to 8"; rounded; 30% clay, slightly plastic.
i Well-graded gravel with clay and sand: 10YR 3/3, dark brown; loose; slightly moist;
20% fine to medium sand; 70% gravel to 2-1/2"; rounded; 10% clay, slightly
B :, 4 plastic.
i Well-graded gravel with sand: 10YR 4/3, brown; loose; slightly moist; 35% fine to
B coarse sand; 60% gravel to 2-1/2"; rounded; 5% silt, nonplastic.
—10
: ': Well-graded sand with gravel; 10YR 5/3, brown; loose; slightly moist, 65% fine to
:. coarse sand; 30% gravel to 2-1/2"; rounded; 5% silt, nonplastic. At 20 ft, 5YR 4/3,
i o%¢°| reddish brown, 70% sand, 30% gravel to 2-1/4", trace silt.
—15 (4
i )
..
L %
- ..
L SW |e*
..
~20 | s basso 3" 20-22 0.2 o
: :
..
- ..
- ..
— 25 ’ ’ - - - -
| SS  |12/24/31] 25-27 0.6 Poorly graded sand with silt: 5YR 4/6, yellowish red; loose; slightly moist; 90% fine
sand, trace medium and coarse sand; subrounded; 10% silt, nonplastic. At 30 ft,
i 5YR 4/4, reddish brown, 90% fine sand, 10% silt, weak hydrocarbon odor. At 35 ft,
B moist, highly stained to black, strong hydrocarbon odor. At 38 ft, wet.
i SS  [23/34/48| 30-32 924 | SM
| 35
MNote:

bgs = below ground surface

ft = footffest

PID = photoionization detector

ppmv = parts per million volume

SL = acetate sleeve
355 = SplitSpoon




EA Engineering, Science,
and Technology, Inc., PBC

Project: 6347002
Client:
Start Date and Time:

Completion Date and Time:

NMED Petroleum Storage Tank Bureau

3/22/2020 0820
3/22/2020 1715

WELL LOG
Well ID: SB-3

Cerrillos Street - South Bound Lane
Page: 2of3

Drilling Company: Cascade Boring Depth (ft): 95
Drilling Method: Hollow Stem Auger Boring Diameter (in): 8 1/4" OD
Driller: Matt Cain Drill Rig Type: CME 85
Geologist: J. Messenger
& | @ © o & as 0 =3 le D -
£ 28 % 23 28 g S Sample Description
de | §F @ a 2 el 7 |5
| SS  2/50 (5") 35-37 3426 Same as above at 25 ft.
40 1 ss bamarso | ap-az 2475
i (5"
— 45 W . - .
| SS  P3/50 (5") 45-47 1881 Poorly graded sand: 5YR 4/4, reddish brown; medium dense; wet; 95% fine sand;
i subrounded; 5% silt, nonplastic; strong hydrocarbon odor.
__50 SS  p1/50 (2") 50-52 g752 | SP
— 55 N N . : -
| SS  [B9/50 (2") 55-57 193.3 :[:[ Silty sand: 5YR 4/4, reddish brown; dense; wet; 70% fine sand; subrounded; 30%
i :l3l:[] silt, nonplastic; moderate to strong hydrocarbon odor.
i SM
— 60 . —— , ,
| SS  P6/50 (3"} B0-62 1425 Poorly graded sand with silt: 5YR 4/6, yellowish red; dense; wet; 90% fine sand,;
10% silt, nonplastic; moderate hydrocarbon odor.
— 65 . N N . -
| SS | 50(5") | 6567 119.8 Well-graded sand: 5YR 5/3, reddish brown; slightly dense; moist; 90% fine to
coarse sand; 5% gravel to 1/2"; subangular to subrounded; 5% silt, nonplastic;
N moderate hydrocarbon odor. At 75 ft, gravel to 1", weak hydrocarbon odor.
| 70
MNote:
bgs = below ground surface
ft = footffest

PID = photoionization detector
ppmv = parts per million volume
SL = acetate sleeve

355 = SplitSpoon




EA Engineering, Science,
and Technology, Inc., PBC

Project: 6347002 WELL LOG
Client:

Start Date and Time:  3/22/2020 0820 Cemllos Street - South Bound Lane
Completion Date and Time:  3/22/2020 1715

NMED Petroleum Storage Tank Bureau Well ID: SB-3

Page: 30of3

Drilling Company: Cascade

Drilling Method: Hollow Stem Auger

Driller: Matt Cain
Geologist: J. Messenger

Boring Depth (ft): 95
Boring Diameter (in): 8 1/4" OD
Drill Rig Type: CME 85

- o o 0o E = 193 > .
£2 | 22 2 23 oz g S Sample Description
Be |§F | & |82 | &|°> |5
| ss [s0(s) [r072  [2148 +*<9 Same as above at 65 ft.
@
- <.
- ...
...
"~ .:.
__75 ss psiso @y 7577|1780 | SW IO
...
B %
— ...
- ...
80 ...
| SS [18/50 (3")f 60-62 427 Poorly graded sand with silt: 5YR 4/6, yellowish red; dense; moist, 90% fine sand,
subangular to subrounded; 10% silt, nonplastic; weak hydrocarbon odor.
i SP-
B SM
— 85 . N - -
| SS 50 (5") | 6567 748 e Well-graded sand: 5YR 5/3, reddish brown; dense; moist; 85% fine to coarse
«%e°%| Sand; 10% gravel to 5/8"; subangular to subrounded; 5% silt, nonplastic; weak
i .:. hydrocarbon odor. At 90 ft, moderate hydrocarbon odor.
I Res
__ 90 .:.
SS | 50 (5" | an0-92 2075 | SW SOx
- L N J
| %
...
B ...
- ...
| 95 .T.
| SS  [A0/50 (3") 45-47 b4.4 | gp- | - ;| Poorly graded sand with clay: 2.5YR 5/4, reddish brown; hard; moist; 90% fine to
sSC / medium sand; trace gravel to 3/8"; subrounded; 10% clay, slightly plastic.
MNote:

bgs = below ground surface

ft = footffest

PID = photoionization detector
ppmv = parts per million volume
SL = acetate sleeve

355 = SplitSpoon
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